Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1)  What asset management system/software do you currently use to manage the council assets/highways etc?
Answer:

Concerto

BMX

Mayrise

2)  Which assets are covered by the system, eg Property, Highways, Street Lighting, Bridges, Property etc?

Concerto – Property

BMX – Bridges

Mayrise – Street Lighting, Highways

3)  How is the software deployed, eg Externally hosted via a Cloud, Internally managed by your IT department, on site/off site etc?

Concerto – Web based internally managed by IT Services

BMX – Internally managed by IT Services

Mayrise – Internally managed by IT Services

4)  The start date and end date of any current license and/or maintenance agreement for such software or systems?

Concerto - Start March 2013     Ends March 2017 with the option to extend for further periods of 2+2+2 years = March 2023

BMX  - Start October 2010     Ends October 2015

Mayrise Street Lighting - Start April 2010 Ends April 2015

Mayrise Highways - Start April 2010 Ends April 2015

5)  What are the yearly costs for the software/system, eg license cost, external maintenance costs, hosting costs, internal IT charges etc?
Concerto - £7,000 pa

BMX - £999.80 pa

Mayrise Street Lighting £3,150.00 pa

Mayrise Highways £12,540.00 pa

6)  Brief description of any internal support required, eg server maintenance, performance monitoring, data back-up etc and the approximate full-time equivalent number of staff required.
Concerto

BMX

Mayrise 

For all three of these applications the following applies;

Server/client pc maintained. 
No performance monitoring

Overnight database backups are run.
There are approximately 60 members of staff who will have, at any point, dealings with these applications.   There is not an avenue open to us to determine what the number would be for Full Time Equivalent staff members required.
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
7)  Contact names, email addresses and phone numbers of any external account manager if appropriate.

I can confirm that we also hold the above details. However we are withholding that information since we consider that to be an absolute exemption under section 40(2) (personal data), and this therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000.
8)  The contact name(s), job title, department/team name, email addresses and phone numbers of the senior officer in your authority who is responsible for the operation, maintenance or procurement of your asset management software/system

Jill Craig – Director for Information Services.
Jill.craig@leicester.gov.uk
0116 4541111

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
